
Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION NO. ______

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA 
TO DISPENSE WITH COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY 
MANAGER OR A DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY AND AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF 
CAMERA EQUIPMENT, RELATED SOFTWARE, MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE, 
PARTS, AND SERVICES 

WHEREAS, in April 2019, the City Council approved a resolution to dispense with 
competitive bidding and enter into a contract with Axon Enterprise, Inc. (“Axon”) for 5 
years to provide in-car video cameras and related hardware and software to include 
Evidence.com;

WHEREAS, the City Council’s approval also gave the Police Department the 
option to purchase body worn cameras with a total amount not to exceed $1,700,000; 

WHEREAS, in October 2019, Amendment No. 1 to the contract with Axon was 
executed to procure additional hardware to support the in-car video systems; 

WHEREAS, in December 2020, Amendment No. 2 was executed for the early 
adoption of Axon’s body worn cameras; 

 WHEREAS, in December 2020, the City Council authorized Amendment No. 3 to 
the contract to provide hardware and software related to the unmanned aerial system 
program; approval was also given for a new maximum cost not to exceed $1,750,000;

WHEREAS, in June 2021, Amendment No. 4 to the City’s contract with Axon was 
executed to update the equipment list with cameras more suitable for motor officers;

WHEREAS, on November 29, 2022, the Police Department presented a report to 
the City Council requesting authorization to purchase sixteen (16) additional in-car-video 
camera sets, nine (9) interview room cameras, and the migration of photo / video evidence 
from the Police Department’s legacy system to Axon’s Evidence.com platform;

WHEREAS, as of late 2019, all new digital evidence is housed in Axon’s 
Evidence.com platform and thus migration of data in the Police Department’s legacy 
system to Evidence.com is needed for efficiency and to allow for digital sharing with the 
Los Angeles District Attorney’s office as well as other law enforcement partners as 
appropriate;

WHEREAS, the camera systems in the Police Department’s interview rooms must 
be replaced because they are no longer supported by the vendor;



Page 2 of 3

WHEREAS, in an effort to have all front-line enforcement vehicles outfitted with 
the new in-car-video cameras, the Police Department requires new systems for unmarked 
enforcement vehicles;

WHEREAS, purchasing the additional cameras and migration of digital data to 
Axon’s Evidence.com will maintain compatibility of systems currently used by the Police 
Department; and 

WHEREAS, Glendale City Charter, Article VI, Section 9 provides an exemption to 
competitive bidding when the Council determines it is in the best interest of the City to 
dispense with competitive bidding. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA THAT:
 

1. The foregoing facts are deemed to be a true and correct and a basis for 
dispensing with competitive bidding;

2. The City Council hereby dispenses with competitive bidding and authorizes 
the City Manager, or a designee, to execute an amendment to the contract 
between the City and Axon Enterprise, Inc. for the purchase of camera 
equipment, related software, maintenance and storage, parts, and 
professional services for the life of the equipment, adding $230,000 to the 
contract for a new not to exceed amount of $1,980,000, as more specifically 
discussed in the report to the City Council dated November 29, 2022.

3. The foregoing facts are deemed to be true and correct and a basis for 
dispensing with competitive bidding and the Council hereby finds that it is 
in the best interests of the City to dispense with competitive bidding.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this _______ day of ________________, 2022.

_________________________________     
     Mayor

ATTEST:

_______________________________
                 City Clerk



Page 3 of 3

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
     ) SS
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES   )

I, Suzie Abajian, Ph.D., Clerk of the City of Glendale, certify that the foregoing 
Resolution No. ________________ was adopted by the Council of the City of Glendale, 
California, at a regular meeting held on the _______ day of ____________________, 
2022, and that same was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Abstain:                                        

________________________________
                              City Clerk 


